

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY;**

Plaintiff,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY;**

**U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS  
ENFORCEMENT;**

**CHAD WOLF**, in his official capacity as  
Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Homeland Security; and

**MATTHEW ALBENCE**, in his official  
capacity as Acting Director of the U.S.  
Immigration and Customs Enforcement;

Defendants

Case No. 20-cv-1873

**MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iv

Introduction..... 1

Background.....4

    A. Johns Hopkins, The COVID-19 Pandemic, And The Government’s Response .....4

    B. Johns Hopkins’ Preparation For The Fall 2020 Semester.....7

    C. The July 6 Directive.....9

    D. The Impact Of ICE’s Change In Policy .....12

Legal Standards.....16

Argument .....17

I. Johns Hopkins Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits.....17

    A. The July 6 Directive Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....17

        1. The government failed to articulate any rationale (let alone a plausible one) for the July 6 Directive .....18

        2. The July 6 Directive fails to consider important aspects of the problem...21

        3. The July 6 Directive fails to consider Johns Hopkins’ and its students’ reliance on ICE’s prior guidance.....23

    B. The July 6 Directive Is “Otherwise Not In Accordance With Law” .....25

    C. The Government Violated The APA By Failing To Provide Notice Or A Meaningful Opportunity For Comment On The July 6 Directive .....26

    D. Both The July 6 Directive And The Process That Produced It, Violate The Due Process Clause .....29

        1. The government failed to provide notice and an opportunity to be heard .29

        2. The July 6 Directive is void for vagueness.....33

    E. The July 6 Directive Usurps Academic Freedom And Imposes Unconstitutional Conditions.....35

II. Absent An Injunction, Johns Hopkins Will Suffer Irreparable Harm .....38

III. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Heavily In Favor Of Enjoining The  
July 6 Directive .....43

Conclusion .....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1(1st Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	16
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	30
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	29
<i>Brendsel v. Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	42
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	37
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Comm. of 100 on Fed. City v. Foxx</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	16

*Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 27

*Continental Training Svcs., Inc. v. Cavazos*,  
893 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 31

*Davis v. District of Columbia*,  
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 38

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 21

*\*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 18, 20, 21, 24, 25

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... 36

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975)..... 41

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr*,  
391 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 43

*\*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 17, 18, 19, 24

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 33

*Fuentes v. Shevin*,  
407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 29

*Glossip v. Gross*,  
135 S. Ct. 2726, 2736 (2015)..... 16

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 38, 43

*Goss v. Lopez*,  
419 U.S. 565 ..... 30

*Gray Panthers v. Schweiker*,  
652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 30, 31

*Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC*,  
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 26

*Int’l Long Term Care. v. Shalala*,  
947 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 41

*J.E.C.M. by & Through His Next Friend Saravia v. Lloyd*,  
352 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2018) ..... 25

*Karem v. Trump*,  
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 33, 35, 42

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 31, 31, 36

*Kirwa v. United States Dep’t of Def.*,  
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 41

*Klayman v. Obama*,  
957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 43

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 30

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 29, 32

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 23

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 29

*N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 21

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Trump*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 18, 24

*Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC*,  
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 18, 19, 24

*Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 34, 37

*Omnipoint Corp. v. F.C.C.*,  
78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 28

*Petties v. District of Columbia*,  
881 F. Supp. 63, 68 (D.D.C. 1995) ..... 41



<i>Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Propert v. District of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327.....	30, 31
<i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>R.I.L.-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164, 191 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	43
<i>*Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	31, 31, 36
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	37
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	32
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 7, (D.D.C. 2017) .....	16
<i>*Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	31, 31, 36
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	43
<i>TD Int’l, LLC v. Flesichmann</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	41
<i>Tri Cnty. Indus., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , No. 20 Civ. 1580 (RCL), 2020 WL 3401940 (D.D.C. June 20, 2020) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 760 F. Supp. 116 (D.D.C. 2011).....	28
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>Wise v. United States</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	38

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 28  
5 U.S.C. § 553..... 26, 28  
8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 34

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Executive Office of the President, *Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency  
Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak* (Mar. 13, 2020),  
85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 ..... 5  
U.S. Const. amend. V..... 29
